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proval of certain schemes to attract investors;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the decision taken by Government thereon?

The MInister of F1Dance (Shn Saehbulra Chaudhurl): (a) to (c).
Under its statute, as amended recently, the Unit Trust is competent to frame one or more unit schemes and it is not necessary for the Trus~
to obtain the approval ot Government in this regard. The Trust is currently working out the detai's of certain additional facilities that could be offered to the investors.

Farakka Barrage

ZZ98. SIlri S1U'eIldra Pal BlDcb: Will iIle Mirtister of IrrIgation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee ot Engi-Beers, appointed by his MInIstry to Analise the cost estimates for the lI'arakka Barrage has submitted its report; and

(b) if so. the Illam recommendations thereof?

The HlDlster Of State ba tbe lIIIDJs-
trT of IrrIpUOIl and Power (Dr. 1[.
L. Bao): (a) The report of the Committee Is still awaited.

(b) Does not arise.

:8erDlarIsatiOB of Uuapproved Colonies
In Delbl

2299. SIlri LlJadbar I[otold:
SIlri N. R. Laskar:
Sbri R. Barua:
IIbrl Bade:
Sbri Hukam Chand

Kaebbavalya:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Urban Development be pleased to lItate:

(a) whether over 100 members of the Delhi Pradesh Unapproved Colo-
ales Confederation staged a Dhara7W Wore the residence of the Prime JIln1ster on the 28th September, 1986;

(b) whether any aSSllranC('s were given to the leaders of this Confederation on the 2nd September, 1966 that their demands will be fully considered and met with when they met the Prime MinistC'r at her re~idence;
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) "bove be in affirmative', the reasons for their squatting?

The Minister of Works, Hoaslnr aI'd Urban Development (Sbrt Mehr
Cband Khanna): (a) to (r). A "umber of people belonging to eome unauthorised colonies in Delhi squatted before the Prime Minister's residence during September, 1966. On the 2nd September, 1966. the Prime Minister mot some of them. She however gave no assurance of any kind to them.

Damage to Dbussl Dam by Floods

2300. Sbri Blvamurtbl Swamy: Will the Minister of IrrIgatiOD and Power be pleased to state:

(u) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a news published in the 'N av Bharat Times' of the 12th September, 1966 etating that Dhussl Dam has been damaged by the heavy floods in the river Ravi due to which twelve villages are in danger; and

(b) if 80, the action taken by the Government to save the live. of the villagers? ,
- Tbe MInIster of State ba the MtnIstry of irrigation and Power (Dr. 1[_
L. Rao): (a) Yes.

(b) The state Government took immediate action to plug the breaches and also to rescue the marooned people.

Conference ot Construction E:q>erts

2311. Sbri SllJ'eadra Pal SinIh:
Iilbrl Yasbpal SiJl&'b:
8brI Malaeswar Nail<:
8IJrt D. D. PIIlt: s.n D. C. 1Jw>.a:
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Shrl Warior:
Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Dr. RaDen Sen:
Sbri P. KunhaJl:
Shri Imbichlbava:
Shrl M. N. Swamy:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Urban Development be pleased
10 state:

(a) whether a Conference of construction experts was convened recently at the instance of the Prime Minis·
tc>r to discuss questions connected. with economies in construction work;

(b) if so, its recommendations; and

(c) the action being taken to implement them?

The Minister of Works, BonllDr and Urban Development (Shrl Mehr
ChaDd KhaDna): (a) Yes.

rb) and (el. Copies of tile ""rom·
mendations have been pl3ced in the Parliament Library. These are under consideration.

Indian Investment Centre

2:W2. Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrl Bha&'w\at Jba APII:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
~hrI Subodb Hansda:
Sbrl M. L. Dwlvedi:

Will the Minister of FInance be pleased to state:

(8) whether the Indian Investment Centre has a scheme to expand its activities in the United States of America and Europe by providinl a wider range of information on In.dia·s economic matters with a :view to attracting larger flow of private foreign investment in specific industries;

(b) if so, the detal's th_f; and

(c) the steps taken in pursuance thereof?

The MJaWer of FIDanee (Bbri SaohIIuIra CIIaadIuui): (a) to (c).
The Indian lDvestment Centre has been contimlOualy endeBVOIIJing to
:intensify Its ... rvice. In U.s.A. and Europe blr 4IDaBInating infonnation in regard to opportunities for investment in India among a wide cross section of investors. This is being done within the existing framework of the Centre and no speclftc scheme of expansion has been drawn up.

Ichhampalll Dam Project

%30:1. Shri Sonavane: Will the Minister of IrrlpUon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Maharashtra Gov-
eMunent have taken objection to tlae proposed Iehhampalli Dam Project On the Godawari RIver;

(1)) if so, the reasons therefor; anlll

(c) the action proposed to be taken by Government in the matter?

The Minister of State In the MInIstry of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K.
L. Rao): (a) Yes.

(b) Iehhampalli Dam Project. if executed, will submerge lands in Maharashtra besides 8Ubmersion of land in Andhra Pradesh and MAdhya
Pradesh.

(c) Further discussions will be held to resolve the outstanding point •. ,
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